

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-04370 (DLC)

JN CONTEMPORARY ART LLC,

Plaintiff,

-against-

PHILLIPS AUCTIONEERS LLC,

Defendant.

-----X

**PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER**

AARON RICHARD GOLUB, ESQUIRE, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
35 East 64th Street- Suite 4A
New York, New York 10065
ph: (212) 838-4811
fx: (212) 838-4869

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

POINT I.....3

PLAINTIFF SATISFIES THE STANDARD FOR OBTAINING A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER.....3

A. Plaintiff has suffered irreparable harm and, in the absence of injunctive relief, will
 continue to suffer irreparable harm as a result of Defendant’s breaches of contract
 and unlawful conduct. Accordingly, the balancing of the equities tips decidedly to
 Plaintiff and Plaintiff is entitled to specific performance.....4

B. Plaintiff has sufficiently alleged a clear or substantial likelihood of success on the merits
 at trial.....8

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>251 West 30th St. LLC v. 251 West 30th St. Owner, LLC</u> , 2017 WL 1349978 (Sup. Co., N.Y. Co. Mar. 31, 2017).....	8
<u>Aguilar v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement Div. of the U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</u> , 811 F.Supp.2d 803 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4
<u>Aukema v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC</u> , 904 F.Supp.2d 199 (N.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12, 13, 14, 17
<u>Beardslee v. Inflection Energy, LLC</u> , 904 F.Supp.2d 213 (N.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13, 17
<u>Clinical Insight, Inc. v. Louisville Cardiology Med. Grp., PSC</u> , 2013 WL 3713414 (W.D.N.Y. Jul. 12, 2013).....	9
<u>Credit Suisse First Boston Mortg. Capital LLC v. Cohn</u> , 2004 WL 1871525 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2004).....	10, 11
<u>Danae Art Intern. Inc. v. Stallone</u> , 163 A.D.2d 81, 557 N.Y.S.2d 338 (1st Dep’t 1990).....	5
<u>David Tunick, Inc. v. Kornfeld</u> , 838 F.Supp. 848 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	6
<u>Edge Grp. WAICCS LLC v. Sapir Grp. LLC</u> , 705 F.Supp.2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6
<u>Ellington Credit Fund, Ltd. v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</u> , 837 F.Supp.2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	8
<u>Empire Room, LLC v. Empire State Bldg. Co. LLC</u> , 159 A.D.3d 648 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	9
<u>First Mercury Ins. Co. v. Schwartz</u> , 2019 WL 2053850 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2019).....	9
<u>Home It, Inc. v. Wen</u> , 2020 WL 353098 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2020).....	4, 8
<u>Icahn School of Medicine at Mount Sinai v. Neurocrine Biosciences, Inc.</u> , 191 F.Supp.3d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	9
<u>JMG Custom Homes, Inc. v. Ryan</u> , 45 A.D.3d 1278 (4th Dep’t 2007).....	6
<u>Jordan v. New York City Board of Elections</u> , 2020 WL 3168509 (2d Cir. June 15, 2020).....	3
<u>Kel Kim Corp. v. Central Markets</u> , 70 N.Y.2d 900 (1987).....	12
<u>Kimm v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Greater N.Y.</u> , 160 Misc. 2d, 97, 608 N.Y.S.2d 385 (Sup. Co. N.Y. Co. 1993).....	8
<u>Kinderhill Select Bloodstock, Inc. v. United States of America</u> , 835 F.Supp. 699 (N.D.N.Y. 1993).....	5
<u>La Mirada Prods. Co., Inc. v. Wassall PLC</u> , 823 F.Supp. 138 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	6

<u>Ma v. Lien,</u>	
198 A.D.2d 186, 604 N.Y.S.2d 84 (1st Dep’t 1993)	7
<u>Macalloy Corp. v. Metallurg, Inc.,</u>	
284 A.D.2d 227 (1st Dep’t 2001)	12, 14
<u>Metro Funding Corp. v. WestLB AG,</u>	
2010 WL 1050315 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2010).....	9
<u>Morse v. Penzimer,</u>	
58 Misc.2d 156, 295 N.Y.S.2d 125 (Sup. Ct. Oneida Co. 1968)	5
<u>Naber v. Steinitz,</u>	
1991 WL 11764578 (Sup. Co. N.Y. Co. December 23, 1991).....	5
<u>New York Bay Capital, LLC v. Cobalt Holdings, Inc.,</u>	
2020 WL 1989485 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2020)	3
<u>Nostrum Pharm., LLC v. Dixit,</u>	
2016 WL 5806781 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2016)	9
<u>Onecard Corp. v. Unisys Corp.,</u>	
1991 WL 196399 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 1991)	5
<u>Phibro Energy, Inc. v. Empresa De Polimeros De Sines Sarl,</u>	
720 F.Supp. 312 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	11, 12
<u>Phillips Puerto Rico Core, Inc. v. Tradax Petroleum Ltd.,</u>	
782 F.2d 314 (2d Cir. 1985)	11, 12
<u>Polymer Technology Corp. v. Mimran,</u>	
37 F.3d 74 (2nd Cir. 1994)	3
<u>Reed Foundation, Inc. v. Franklin D. Roosevelt Four Freedoms Park, LLC,</u>	
2012 WL 5966641 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Oct. 19, 2012).....	9
<u>Roberts v. Atlantic Recording Corp.,</u>	
892 F.Supp. 83 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	3
<u>Robins v. Zwirner,</u>	
713 F.Supp.2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	4, 5
<u>Rochester Gas and Elec. Corp. v. Delta Star, Inc.,</u>	
2009 WL 368508 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2009).....	11, 14
<u>Route 6 Outparcels, LLC v. Ruby Tuesday, Inc.,</u>	
2010 WL 1945738 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. May 12, 2010)	14, 15
<u>Sokoloff v. Harriman Estates Dev. Corp.,</u>	
96 N.Y.2d 409 (2001)	6
<u>Staff v. Hemingway,</u>	
47 A.D.2d 709, 365 N.Y.S.2d 84 (1975).....	5
<u>Team Marketing USA Corp. v. Power Pact, LLC,</u>	
41 A.D.3d 939 (3d Dep’t 2007).....	12
<u>Union Capital LLC v. 5BARZ Int’l Inc.,</u>	
2016 WL 8794475 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2016).....	6
<u>United Equities Co. v. First Nat’l City Bank,</u>	
52 A.D.2d 154 (1st Dep’t 1976)	16, 17
<u>US Bank Nat. Ass’n Orix Capital Markets, LLC v. NNN Realty Advisors, Inc.,</u>	
614 Fed.Appx. 548 (2d Cir. 2015).....	9
<u>VRA Family Ltd. Partnership v. Salon Mgmt. USA, LLC,</u>	
2020 WL 2164913 (2d Dep’t May 6, 2020).....	9

Wilder v. World of Boxing LLC,
310 F.Supp.3d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 11

Wilder v. World of Boxing LLC,
777 Fed.Appx. 531 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 11
